
85       Written Answers [19 NOVEMBER 1974] io Questions 86

tricted to one-third of their pay for that month;

(b) whether this limit is waived in special cases in view of the urgency of work under the orders of competent authority in this behalf; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, whether Government propose to issue instructions not to detain any employee for over-time work beyond the said limit, irrespective of the nature and urgency of work; if not, the reasons therefor '.'

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI PRANAB
MUKHERJEE: (a) and (b) Existing orders provide that the overtime earnings of office staff and other staff, whose hours of work and nature of ducties are comparable to those of office staff, should nol exceed 1 /3rd of their monthly emoluments. In special circumstances, the per-sonnel staff are allowed overtime earnings, not exceeding 50 per cent of their monthly emoluments, provided that thei: officers certify that they had satisfied themselves that the payment in excess of l/3rd ceiling, but not exceeding 50 per cent, was necessary in the public interest.

(c) As detention of employees on over-lime work is resorted to only in cases oi urgency of work and as arrangements have necessarily to be made to meet such situations, it is not possible to issue instructions not to detain employees beyond a certain limit.


.[Conference of State    Ministers    dealing
with exports

276. SHRI DEORAO PATIL: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether a conference of the State Ministers dealing with the export was held in Delhi on the  1st    October. 1974;
und

(b) if so, what decisions were taken at the conference and the t.ction taken by the Central Government thereon ?]


f[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY Of- COMMERCE (SHRI
VISHWANATH PRATAP SlNGH): (a) Yes.
Sir.

(Ii) The meeting was arranged to secure increasing participation of the State Gov ernments in the National export effort.
••t ions made at the meeting are under examination.]

Cotton Market rates

277. SHRl DEORAO PATH. : Will the iter of COMMERCE  be     pleased to

(a) whal were the cotton market rates of some of the important varieties of cotton in bombay in the months of April. 1974 and October, 1974; und

(b) what are the reasons for fall, -i any. in the prices of cotton ?

t[ ] English translation.

